The recognition of gaming taxes and betting fees is therefore, from this financial year, directly in revenues in the consolidated

profit and loss account, so as to achieve an informative presentation for the target audience of the financial statement.

Adjustment of the Comparative Information of the Consolidated Financial Statement
as of December 31, 2015

The values as of December 31, 2015, were corrected as per IAS 8.41 et seq.

At the end of December 2015, a long-standing contract on the provision of services in the field of software for a Scandinavian

customer was, contrary to expectations, not extended. This means that the existing contract expires at the end of 2017. The effects

on capitalized customer relationships were not taken into account in the consolidated financial statement as of December 31,

2015. An impairment of EUR 10.0 million should have been recognized for customer relationships.

The following tables show the effects of the adjustments on the individual items of the consolidated balance sheet and the conso-

lidated statement of comprehensive income. There is no effect on the opening balance of the previous year.

Effects as a result of error correction

EUR m
Previously reported

12/31/2015
Adjustment
12/31/2015

Adjusted
12/31/2015

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 507.5 -10.0 497.5

Equity

Retained earnings 1,180.5 -8.0 1,172.5

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 70.4 -2.0 68.4

Effects as a result of error correction

EUR m
Previously reported

12/31/2015
Adjustment
12/31/2015

Adjusted
12/31/2015

Amortization, depreciation, impairment and reversal of
impairment for intangible assets, property, plant and
equipment, and investment property -291.3 -10.0 -301.3

Operating profit 325.4 -10.0 315.4

Earnings before taxes 318.5 -10.0 308.5

Income taxes -97.8 2.0 -95.8

Net income for the year 220.7 -8.0 212.7

145

NOVOMATIC AG   Annual Report 2016

C
O

N
SO

LI
D

A
TE

D

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
TE

M
EN

TS

(5) Company Acquisitions in 2016

Talarius Group, United Kingdom

As of June 24, 2016, the Group company NOVOMATIC UK Ltd. acquired 100 percent of the shares in the British gaming operator

Talarius Ltd. The acquired company operates 7,500 gaming terminals in 162 gaming facilities via its operating subsidiary RAL

Ltd. With this acquisition, the Group is continuing its expansion strategy, becoming the largest operator of adult gaming centers

in the UK.

The Talarius Group has been included on the basis of provisional fair values for the acquired assets and assumed liabilities. When

[…]

The Executive Board has defined a guideline applicable across the Group for the use of hedging transactions. Derivative financial

instruments are concluded exclusively for the purpose of collateralizing existing underlying transactions and not for speculative

purposes. The interest rate swap with an amount of EUR 77.5 million and a term of five years (floored interest rate swap) that was

concluded during the year under review in relation to the notes transaction is recognized at fair value as per the respective cut-off

date in the consolidated financial statement.

The following schedule shows the impact of potential interest rate changes (+/- 50 basis points) on earnings before taxes and on

equity based on reasonable judgment. The interest rate sensitivity analysis includes the effects of variable-interest bank liabilities

and bank deposits, as well as the payments due under concluded derivatives contracts. For the calculation, an interest rate increase

by 50 basis points and an interest rate reduction by 50 basis points, were simulated, taking into account the impact on interest

expenses for bank liabilities, interest income from bank deposits and compensatory payments of derivatives.

EUR m 2016 2015

Change (in basis points) +50 basis points -50 basis points +50 basis points -50 basis points

Change in earnings before taxes 1.8 -1.8 1.7 -1.7

Change in equity 1.3 -1.3 1.3 -1.3

In 2016, the average weighted interest rate for variable-interest financing was 2.3 percent, while the average 3M-EURIBOR was

-0.265 percent (change of -0.245 percent). Due to the ECB’s monetary policy decisions, some banks have charged their customers a

negative interest on short-term bank deposits or threatened to do so. Due to this, a future interest rate reduction by 0.5 percent

against the current level (i.e. further negative interest) is possible.

193

NOVOMATIC AG   Annual Report 2016

C
O

N
SO

LI
D

A
TE

D

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
TE

M
EN

TS

b. Foreign Exchange Risk